
To: Rhona Atkinson, Chairperson; and Councillor Duncan and Luan Grugeon.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 3 April 2018

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018 
at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE

STANDING ITEMS

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

3  Minute of Previous Meeting - 2 March 2018  (Pages 7 - 14)

GOVERNANCE

4  Local Code of Governance  (Pages 15 - 30)

Public Document Pack



5  Review of Financial Governance Arrangements  (Pages 31 - 90)

6  Governance Statement  (Pages 91 - 104)

AUDIT

7  Internal Audit Annual Report  (Pages 105 - 116)

8  Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 117 - 122)

9  Internal Audit Report - Financial Assessments  (Pages 123 - 126)

10  Internal Audit Report - Social Work Payroll  (Pages 127 - 130)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

11  Private Meeting with Internal and External Audit  

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Comm
[...]
alth 
and social care, including monitoring and reporting systems, timely action, 
training and improvement activities.

22.      To be aware of, and act on, Audit Scotland, national and UK audit findings and 
inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance has been 
responded to in timely fashion.

9 Review
9.1 The Terms of Reference will be reviewed every six months to ensure their ongoing 

appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

9.2 As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to periodic review 
utilising best practice guidelines and external facilitation as required.

Page 5



Page 6



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

2 March 2018
Town House, Aberdeen

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and 
Councillors Cooke and Duncan; and Luan Grugeon (via 
teleconference for agenda items 1-9 and 11).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Tom Cowan (Head of 
Operations, ACHSCP), Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Lead 
Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business 
Manager, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, 
ACHSCP), Iain Robertson and Alan Thomson (Legal and 
Democratic Services, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Colin 
Harvey (Internal Audit); and Natalie Dyce (External Audit, via 
teleconference for agenda item 10 only).

Apologies: Judith Proctor and Sally Shaw.

OPENING REMARKS FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Martin Allan who had recently 
joined the Partnership as its Business Manager. She also advised that Alison 
MacLeod would present the Performance Monitoring report as Sally Shaw had 
submitted her apologies for today’s meeting. Due to the acclimate weather 
conditions, External Audit had been unable to attend today’s meeting in person but 
would join the meeting via teleconference and as such, the Chair proposed to defer 
item 11 (Private Meeting with Internal and External Audit) on today’s agenda to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 10 April 2018; and to re-order today’s agenda to 
consider item 6 (Transformation Progress) following consideration of item 10 (Draft 
External Audit Strategy). The Committee agreed to these proposals.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to defer item 11 on today’s agenda until the Committee’s next meeting on 10 

April 2018;
(ii) to re-order today’s agenda to consider item 6 (Transformation Progress) 

following consideration of item 10 (Draft External Audit Strategy);
(iii) to welcome Martin Allan to his new post as the Partnership’s Business 

Manager; and

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



(iv) otherwise note the information provided.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To note there was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 21 November 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 
November 2017.

In reference to item 4, the Clerk highlighted that the meeting on 17 April would now 
take place on 10 April; and the meeting on 20 November would now take place on 13 
November. He confirmed that fresh appointments had been sent to members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW

5. The Committee had before it the Strategic Risk Register. 

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that since the Committee’s 
last meeting, the Partnership had reduced the risk rating for risk 8 (Reputational 
Damage to the IJB) from High to Medium risk due to governance 
[...]

(i) to note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk contained therein;
(ii) to note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E; and
(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to review the formatting of the Financial 

Control report in consultation with the Chairperson.

ADULT SOCIAL WORK INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which presented the outcome from the planned audit of Adult Social Work Transport 
that was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council. The 
Internal Audit report was considered by the Aberdeen City Council Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the 
report.

Colin Harvey provided an overview of the audit which found that in general the 
Partnership had appropriate arrangements in place to secure transportation in a cost 
effective and well managed way. He highlighted that Internal Audit had made a 
number of recommendations for Management’s consideration relating to (1) the 
introduction of service level agreements; (2) the Partnership’s Data Protection Policy, 
particularly in relation to processing consent forms; (3) Care First’s processing and 
storage of data; (4) the use of Public Contracts Scotland (PCS) digital functionality; 
and (5) securing delegated authority for approval of contracts in excess of £60,000.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the ongoing review of Care 
First; (2) preparations for ensuring General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
compliance by 25 May 2018; and (3) the process Internal Audit would adopt to 
monitor whether Management had actioned audit recommendations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Committee would receive an annual report from Internal Audit 

on any recommendations which had not been accepted or actioned by 
Management; and

(ii) otherwise note the report.

TRANSFORMATION INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

9. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which presented the outcome from the planned audit of Transformational Funding 
that was included in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for the Integration Joint Board.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the 
report.

Page 12



Colin Harvey advised that Internal Audit had found that governance protocols were 
now more mature but generally the itinerary of the Transformation Programme was 
still being developed. Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP) 
accepted the findings of the audit and advised that Management would accept all 
recommendations put forward by Internal Audit. She also confirmed that the Strategic 
Commissioning Programme Board had held its first meeting in January 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY

10. The Committee had before it a cover report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer, ACHSCP) which introduced the draft External Audit Strategy which had been 
prepared by the Partnership’s external auditors KPMG. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix 
A.

Natalie Dyce (External Audit) provided an overview of (1) the audit approach; (2) the 
audit risk; (3) materiality; (4) the financial statement audit; and (5) the wider scope of 
the audit in relation to the four dimensions of financial sustainability, financial 
management, governance and transparency and value for money. She also 
highlighted the auditor’s responsibility for quality and independence. The Chief 
Finance Officer confirmed that Management had endorsed the draft Strategy and 
intended to submit the annual accounts and annual Governance Statement to the 
same meeting of this Committee later in the year.

Thereafter there were quest
[...]

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, 

Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Number HSCP/18/002

Date of Report 13.03.18 

Date of Meeting  10.04.18 

1: Purpose of the Report 

To review the local code of corporate governance for the Integration Joint Board 
(IJB) agreed by Audit & Performance Systems on 11 April 2017 and allow the 
Audit & Performance Systems (APS) committee to comment on the sources of 
assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the governance principles 
contained in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework’ document.

2: Summary of Key Information 

The IJB is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law appropriate to standings, safeguarding public funds and asset and 
making arrangements to ensure best value.  In order to demonstrate this, an 
annual governance statement is produced each year and included within the 
annual accounts document.  The IJB is required to review the effectiveness of the 
control environment annually and this also features in the annual governance 
statement.

In April 2016 CIPFA\SOLACE published a report titled ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework’. The objective of the Framework is 
to help local government in taking responsibility for developing and shaping an 
informed approach to governance, aiming at achieving the highest standards in a 
measured and proportionate way.  

1 CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
  SOLACE – Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Whilst the document is written in a local authority context, most of the principles 
are applicable to the IJB, particularly as the legislation recognises the partnership 
(IJB) body as a local governme
[...]
in transparency, reporting, 
and audit to deliver effective accountability.

Sub-principles

 Implementing good practice in transparency.
 Implementing good practices in reporting.
 Assurance and effective accountability.

Sources of Assurance

IJB ACC NHSG

 Committee reporting 
framework 

 Financial reporting – annual 
financial statements and 
accounts, annual budget

 Financial plans reporting to 
committees

 Internal and external audit 
plans 

 Third party governance 
 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy

 Committee reporting 
framework 

 Financial reporting – annual 
financial statements and 
accounts, annual budget

 Medium and long term 
financial plans and quarterly 
reporting to committees

 Internal and external audit 
plans 

 Third party governance 
 Local government 

 Financial reporting – annual 
financial statements and 
accounts, annual budget

 Internal and external audit 
plans 

P
age 28



15

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

 MSG Performance Indicators
 Performance Management 

Framework
 Complaints handling procedure

benchmarking framework 
 Complaints handling procedure
 Best value/value for money 
 Project management protocols

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

 

Report Title Review of Financial Governance Arrangements

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Number HSCP.18.003

Date of Report 13.03.2018

Date of Meeting  10.04.2018

1: Purpose of the Report 

To provide the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) Committee with the results of 
the review undertaken by the Executive Team against financial governance 
requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA)’s statement on the ‘Role of the Chief Financial Officer in 
Local Government (2016)’.

2: Summary of Key Information 

During the audit of the Integration Joint Bo
[...]
: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: 020 7543 5600  F: 020 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060 

Registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963

02/2016
Page 90



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation)

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Number HSCP/18/001

Date of Report 13.03.18 

Date of Meeting  10.04.18 

1: Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) committee with the 
opportunity to provide comment on and approve in principle the annual 
governance statement.

2. To agree that assurances on the government framework can be provided to 
Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian.

2: Summary of Key Information 

The annual governance statement forms a key part of the annual accounts and 
provides readers of the accounts with assurance that the governance framework is 
fit for purpose.  

The framework in an IJB context is complex, as although the IJB has its own 
governance framework, assurance is required that the partners’ governance 
frameworks are also fit for purpose, given that the operational responsibility is 
maintained by the partner organisations.  

The IJB will be consolidated into the group accounts of Aberdeen City Council and 
NHS Grampian as a joint venture and they therefore require assurance that IJB’s 
governance framework is fit for purpose.  

Therefore, a failure or weakness in either of the IJB, ACC or NHSGs’ governance 
frameworks may require disclosure in the accounts of any of three partners 
depending on the severity.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

A draft annual governance statement is attached in appendix 1 of this report.  The 
governance statement has bee
[...]
:

1.  Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in 
appendix 1,

Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the IJB’s 
governance framework are identified in the assurances received by Aberdeen City 
Council, NHS Grampian and the IJB’s Internal auditors: 

2. Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance statement 
and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that 
reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems of governance. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Draft Annual Governance Statement

Scope of Responsibility
The Integration Joint Board (“IJB”) is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and appropriate standards, safeguarding 
public funds and assets and making arrangements to secure best value in their use.
In discharging this responsibility, the Chief Officer has put in place arrangements for 
governance which includes the system of internal control. This is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level, but cannot eliminate the risk of failure to achieve 
policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable but not 
absolute assurance of effectiveness.
The IJB has a reliance on the Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian’s systems 
of internal control, which support compliance with both organisations’ policies and 
promotes achievement of each organisation’s aims and objectives, as well as those 
of the IJB.  
The result of this is a situation where assurances are required on the effectiveness of 
the governance arrangements from the three partners.  This means that a significant 
failure in the internal control environment of one of the three partners may require to 
be disclosed in the accounts of all three partners and not just the IJB and the partner 
where the issue occurred. 

The Governance Frame
[...]
t 
process are as detailed in the resultant report. 

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 
Where risks have been identified during the Internal Audit process, 
recommendations have been made to management in order to mitigate these 
risks.

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

1. Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2017/18;

2. Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit;

Page 107



4

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3. Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2017/18; 

4. Note that an external review of Internal Audit was completed by KPMG and 
the outcome from that was reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk 
and Scrutiny Committee; and 

5. Note the progress that IJB management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports relating to the IJB.

Page 108



5

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

APPENDIX A 

Service Audit Topic Position

2016/17 Planned Audit Work Completed in 2017/18

Integration Joint Board Health and Social Care Partnership:
Post Integration Review

Complete September 2017
Reported to A&PS Committee 21.11.17

NHS Grampian Budget Setting and Staff Governance Complete May 2017
Reported to A&PS Committee 21.08.17

2017/18 Planned Audit Work 

Integration Joint Board Transformational Funding Complete December 2017
Reported to A&PS Committee 02.03.18

Social Work Transport Complete September 2017 
Reported to A&PS Committee 02.03.18

Aberdeen City Council
Adult Social Work

Social Work Payroll Complete January 2018
Reported to A&PS Committee 10.04.18

Financial Assessments Complete February 2018 
Reported to A&PS Committee 10.04.18

Care Management Draft report issued February 2018
Due to be reported to A&PS Cmte 19.06.18

P
age 109



6

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Service Audit Topic Position

2017/18 Planne

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 10 April 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillors Duncan and Imrie (present due 
to vacancy); and Luan Grugeon (NHSG).

Also in attendance: Sally Shaw (interim Chief Officer, (Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive 
Assistant, ACHSCP), Alan Thomson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), 
Sandra Buthlay and Jimmie Dickie (Finance, ACC) (All present for agenda items 
1-10); and Iain Robertson (Governance, ACC) David Hughes (Internal Audit) and 
Andy Shaw (External Audit).

Apologies: Judith Proctor and Angela Scott.

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and the Clerk advised that apologies had been 
received from Judith Proctor and Angela Scott.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the apologies.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

3. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Chair proposed to consider item 11 (Private Meeting with Internal and External 
Audit) as exempt business.

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned item 



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 2 MARCH 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 2 March 
2018.

In reference to item 5 (Risk Register Review) Councillor Duncan asked how actions 
were tracked, Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that the 
Partnership maintained a report tracker and these actions were due to be considered at 
the risk management workshop on 24 April and at the next IJB meeting on 22 May 
2018; and

In reference to item 11 (Transformation Progress), Luan Grugeon asked if the 
Partnership had been reviewing governance arrangements whilst transformation 
projects were being upscaled, Mr Stephen confirmed that governance was taken into 
account and the Partnership had mechanisms in place to monitor the pace of change.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record;
(ii) to request a deep dive session on the governance arrangements for 

transformation projects; and
(iii) otherwise note the information provided.

LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
reviewed the local code of corporate governance for the IJB as agreed by Audit & 
Performance Systems Committee on 11 April 2017 and allowed the Committee to 
comment on the sources of assurances used to measure the effectiveness of the 
governance principles contained in the CIPFA\SOLACE1 ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework’ document.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the use of the sources of assurance, listed in appendix 1, 
and review the local code of governance.

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that the IJB code of 
governance had adopted the agreed ACC framework and provided an overview of the 



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

sources of assurance outlined in Appendix 1. He explained that IJB accounts would be 
finalised during the week commencing 16 April 2018.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) how the IJB local code of 
governance linked in with the NHSG Professional Governance Framework; and (2) Mr 
Stephen advised that production of a final document would be dependent on ACC and 
NHSG as IJB accounts were included within both of its partners accounts.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the use of the sources of assurance listed in Appendix 1, subject to 

these being updated and circulated, and to note the local code of governance; 
and

(ii) to request a review of the reporting schedule for the IJB Local Code of 
Governance programme to ensure that a streamlined approach could be 
adopted during the 2018-19 financial year.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided the results of the review undertaken by the Executive Team against financial 
governance requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA)’s statement on the ‘Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government (2016)’.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the report and comment on the accompanying 
results of the Executive team review contained in Appendix 1.

Alex Stephen advised that the review had been based on a recommendation from the 
Board’s previous external auditor, to provide financial assurance to the Committee 
using the principles set out in the Role of Chief Finance Officers in Local Government 
guidance prepared by CIPFA. He then provided an oversight of significant changes 
made during the year and highlighted areas of future work.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the process for embedding 
financial consequences in person specifications and appraisals; (2) the financial 
challenges related to locality planning and where a manager from one partner managed 
another partner’s budget; and (3) members sought assurance that managers and 
budget holders had sufficient financial skills to carry out their roles effectively, Mr 
Stephen confirmed that he had no significant concerns in this regard as staff had 
received training and were generally knowledgeable and experienced.



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that consideration be given to simply stating where principles do not 

apply to IJBs such as treasury management within principle 3; and
(ii) otherwise note the content of the report and comment on the accompanying 

results of the Executive team review contained in Appendix 1.

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which (1) 
provided the Committee with the opportunity to provide comment on and approve in 
principle, the annual governance statement; and (2) requested agreement that 
assurances on the government framework could be provided to Aberdeen City Council 
and NHS Grampian.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in appendix 1; 

and
(b) Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the 

IJB’s governance framework are identified in the assurances received by 
Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian and the IJB’s Internal auditors: Instruct 
the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance statement and provide 
responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that reasonable 
assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the Aberdeen 
City Integration Joint Board’s systems of governance.

Alex Stephen advised that last year’s formatting had been retained but additional 
improvement activity had been included to reflect the Board’s second full year of 
operation. Mr Stephen provided an overview of the IJB scheme of governance and 
noted that an action plan was in place to monitor implementation. He added that 
additional sources of assurance would be provided by ACC and NHSG following 
approval of their annual governance statements and explained that if any significant 
changes had been made, these items would be brought back to the Committee for 
further consideration.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the possibility of referring to the 
Fairer Scotland Duty within the action plan; (2) the list of improvement actions, with 
particular focus on the review of risk registers; and (3) the importance of not losing 
focus on person centred care at a local level in search of achieving national metrics and 
targets.



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that reference be made to the Fairer Scotland Duty within the action 

plan; and
(ii) otherwise instruct the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance 

statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian 
that reasonable assurance could be placed upon the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s systems of 
governance.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which provided the Committee with Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Internal 
Financial Control Statement for 2017/18.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -  
(a) Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2017/18;
(b) Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(c) Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2017/18;
(d) Note that an external review of Internal Audit was completed by KPMG and

the outcome from that was reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk
and Scrutiny Committee; and

(e) Note the progress that IJB management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports relating to the IJB.

David Hughes advised that Internal Audit had assessed the IJB’s governance, financial 
and risk management frameworks and found that reasonable assurance could be 
placed on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Board’s internal control system. He 
explained that a number of recommendations for improvement had been made and 
referred members’ attention to appendix 2 of the report. Mr Hughes concluded by 
confirming the independence of Internal Audit and noting that its scope had not been 
limited during 2017-18.

The Chair thanked Mr Hughes for his report and reiterated the importance of a having a 
robust and reliable internal audit function, as well as having a Committee that would 
listen to concerns and act on recommendations for improvement.

Thereafter members discussed Internal Audit’s oversight of IJB partnership working, to 
which Mr Hughes advised that Internal Audit did not have full access to relevant 



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

information as they were not NHS Grampian’s internal auditor. The Chair confirmed that 
NHS Grampian’s internal audit plan for 2018-19 had been approved last week (week 
commencing 2 April 2018).

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2017/18;
(ii) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(iii) to note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 

during 2017/18;
(iv) to note that an external review of Internal Audit was completed by KPMG and the 

outcome from that was reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee; and

(v) to note the progress that IJB management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports relating to the IJB.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

9. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which sought approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19.

David Hughes presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 and advised that areas of 
intended scrutiny had been based on discussions with management and a review of 
risk and governance documents. He noted that the adult social care element of the Plan 
had been approved by the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 22 
February 2018.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) risks relating to hosted services; 
(2) how audit areas were selected by Internal Audit; and (3) the ongoing review of the 
Strategic Risk Register and whether there was scope to change areas of intended 
scrutiny throughout the year. Mr Hughes confirmed there was such scope, and pointed 
out that internal audit work would not commence until the second quarter of the 
financial year.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19; and
(ii) to request that risks relating to hosted services be reviewed at the IJB Workshop 

on 24 April 2018.



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FINANCIAL ASSESSMENTS

10. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which presented the 
outcome from the planned audit of Financial Assessments that was included in the 
2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

David Hughes advised that the objective of the audit was to determine whether 
assurance arrangements were in place to undertake financial assessments for fees 
charged and services provided by the Partnership. Internal Audit found that this was the 
case in general, though a number of recommendations were made for improvement 
with regards to the quality assurance process. He added that Management had 
accepted all Internal Audit recommendations. 

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the use of digital technology to 
improve accuracy and efficiency levels; (2) the ongoing workstream to increase the 
functionality of the Care First system; and (3) the importance of processing and storing 
personal information and data securely.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - SOCIAL WORK PAYROLL

11. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes which presented the 
outcome from the planned audit of Adult Social Work Payroll that was included in the 
2017/18 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

David Hughes advised that appropriate controls were in place but highlighted that areas 
of compliance could be strengthened with regards to authorised signatures, and a 
number of minor payment errors had been identified. He added that Management had 
accepted all recommendations for improvements made by Internal Audit.



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DECISION RECORDED UNDER ARTICLE 3 
OF THIS MINUTE, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED WITH 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED.

PRIVATE MEETING WITH INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT

12. The Committee met in private session with the Partnership’s internal and 
external auditors as per item 6.1 of the Committee’s terms of reference. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the information provided; and
(ii) to note that the Committee’s next meeting with auditors was scheduled for 13 

November 2018.
RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



9

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
10 April 2018


